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The meeting was called to order at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Martin McMahon, Emil Lemich and Robert Grieve 
were present. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Peter Kiewit Son's Co. 
BiRite Drug 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Burkes Conoco 
Buekes Conoco 
Cappy's 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Chevron 
Childress Electric 
Conoco 
The Drawing Board 
Joe Evans 
France Flying Service 
France Flying Service 
Frank's Plumbing & Heating 
Glenn Ashmore 
H. Larson 
Oscar A. Hall 
Holiday Inn 
Raymond A. Holt 
Horizon Stationery 
Horizon Printing 
Horizon Printing 
Industrial & Auto Electric 
Johnson Controls 
Rod Johnson 
A.P. Kirsch 
Rudolph Limpert 
McMahon Motors 
Memorial Hospital 
Montgomery Elevator 
Montgomery Elevator 
North Park Transportation 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
C.W. Ogburn 
Pacific Power & Light 
Sherrie Patch 
Patchen Sheet Metal 
Phillips Petro 
Pioneer Printing 
Powers Builders Supply 
Powers Builders Supply 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Newspapers 
Robo Wash 
Mike Smith 
Square Shooters 
Saratoga Sun 
Terry's Towing 
Texaco, Inc. 
Sam Verplancke 
Watti Map 
Rosemary Weickum 
Welton Flying Service 
Wise Ins. Agency 
Wise Ins. Agency 
Wise Ins. Agency 
l~ise Ins. Agency 
Workmen's Compensation 
Wyoming County Conmissioners 
Wyoming Wholesale Sit. 
Xerox 

REVENUE SHARING 

AVK Reddy 
Rule Answering Service 
Western Wy. Family Planning 

WYOMING EMPLOYEES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 

Road & Bridge - Equipment 
Various Supplies 
Justice of the Peace 
Courthouse fuel 
Ag Agent - Fuel 
Election - Meals 
Prisoner - Health 
Various Cash Items 
Sheriff - Fuel 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff - Fuel 
County Clerk - Supplies 
Sheriff - Expenses 
Sheriff - Travel 
Sheriff - Travel 
Senior Center - Repairs 
Sheriff - Vehicle 
Sheriff - Radio 
Court Costs 
Road & Bridge 
Court Costs 
Agent Supplies 
Supplies - Various 
Supplies - Various 
Road & Bridge , 
Maintenance - Courthouse 
Sheriff - Expenses 
Prisoner - Health 
Court Costs 
Senior Services Vehicle 
Jail - Health 
Various Maintenance 
Various Maintenance 
Sheriff - Freight 
Fuel - Various 
Road & Bridge 
Jail - Supplies 
Senior Services 
PHN - Postage 
Courthouse - Repairs 
Sheri ff - Fuel 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Maintenance - Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff - Radio 
Water - Various 
Various - Supplies 
Sheriff - Vehicles 
Sheriff - Expenses 
Jurors Meals 
Various Supplies 
Abandoned Vehicles 
Maintenance 
Road & Bridge 
County Clerk - Supplies 
Matron - Jail 
Sheriff - Travel 
Computer Ins. 
Various - Insurance 
Insurance - Various 
Insurance - Various 
October, 1981 
Dues - Commissioners 
Jail - Supplies 
Copier 

Health 
Social Services 
Social Services 

$ 62,000.00 
498.27 
197. 49 
49.79 

169.88 
220.00 
14. 00 

545.37 
147.73 
261.03 
407.69 
166.96 
490.73 

1,423.00 
1,386.73 

238.12 
9,309.84 

43.32 
80.00 

125.58 
222.41 
44.99 

171. 53 
l ,948.79 

137.04 
449.00 
133. 30 
350.00 
206.20 

9,250.00 
173.40 
418. 10 
210.00 
50.90 

2,788.51 
97. 17 
14. 14 

457.35 
226.00 
66.40 

239.69 
15. 30 

539.00 
36.00 
16.78 

705.00 
824.92 

3.50 
7.98 

77 .90 
221.30 
230.40 
28.52 

381. 12 
104.00 
50.00 

110.50 
680.00 

32,856.00 
5,594.00 

377.00 
2,858.34 
5,926.00 

186.20 
300.00 

1,250.00 
138.00 
781.23 

Marilyn Bradford informed the Commissioners of the facilities available to the County employees through the 
Credit Union. This matter was taken under advisement. 

MEDICINE BOW SENIOR CENTER 

A motion was made by Grieve, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the Change Order 
for the Medicine Bow Senior Center kitchen equipment. 
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AIR CONDITIONING UNITS IN COURTHOUSE 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by f,rieve and unanimously carried to authorize the modification 
of the air conditioning system in the Data Processing area. Figures will also be obtained and discussed 
at a later date regarding modification of the system in the District Court Room. 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich, and unanimously carried to accept the proposal from 
L.M. Olson Co. on the driveway excavation for the West driveway at Memorial Hospital, in the amount 
of $2,240.00. 

SHERIFF VEHICLE 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon, and unanimously carried to allow Glenn Ashmore Chev. 
an additional $675.00 for payment on a 1977 vehicle which was inadvertently listed as a 1978 vehicle 
when the bids were accepted. 

COUNTY ROADS #203 and #660 

The following Report of Viewer was filed: 

REPORT OF VIEWER 

COMES NOW Robert Grieve, the duly appointed Viewer for the proposed vacation and creation of the 
county roads described herein in Paragraphs A and B, and hereby recommends the vacation of the county 
road on the legal description set forth in Paragraph A hereinabove and the creation of the roads set 
forth in Paragraph B hereof for the reason that said vacation of the road and creation of the roads 
merely is being done to accomplish the legal creation of roads where they physically exist and the 
legal vacation of the road where it does not physically exist and this can be done without cost to the 
County by a trade of the land vacated by the County to the John E. Rouse Trust in exchange for a 
perpetual easement where the county road is actually physically located. 

Dated this 17th day of November, 1981. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

-s- Robert Grieve 
Robert Grieve, 
Chairman, Board of County 
Commissioners, Carbon County, 
Wyoming 

Sam Verplancke was authorized to purchase two Kenworth tractors and three Beal Belly Dumps for use in 
the Road & Bridge Department. 

SARATOGA/CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD 

A letter of resignation from Fred Manning, effective November 10, 1981, was accepted by the Commissioners. 

A motion by Lemich to appoint Dave Nonnan, Saratoga, to fill the unexpired term of Fred Manning effective 
November 10, 1981 and ending August 1, 1982, was seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried. 

ENCAMPMENT SENIOR CENTER 

An application for Membership Electric Service to Carbon Power & Light was executed by the Commissioners. 

CHILD SUPPORT 

The following Agreement Amendment was approved and executed by the Commissioners: 

PURPOSE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 

The following is an amendment to the Plan of cooperation entered into between the Child Support 
Enforcement Section, Wyoming State Division of Public Assistance and Social Services and the Carbon 
County Attorney (Law Enforcement Agency), on 7/1/81 through 6/30/82, in respect to Sections V and VI 
(previously incorrectly numbered VII). 
PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 

Payment for services will be made quarterly at the rate of $30.00 per hour, but as otherwise specified in 
Section V. 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

This agreement as amended shall be effective as of July 1, 1981 and shall expire on June 30, 1982, but as 
otherwise specified in Section VI (previously incorrectly numbered VII). 

Administrator, Wy. Div. of Public Assistance 
& Social Services Date: 

Attorney at Law, State Program Manager 
Child Support Enf. Section Date: 

-s- Robert Grieve 11/17/81 
Chainnan,Carbon County Board of Commissioners 

-s- K. Craig Williams 9/17/81 
County & Prosecuting Attorney 
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There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

(SEAL) 

Mary G. Bra ford, 
County Cle k 

~~ 
Chairman, Board of County Corranissioners 

I 
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