

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING - NOVEMBER 17, 1981

The meeting was called to order at 2:00 P.M. Commissioners Martin McMahon, Emil Lemich and Robert Grieve were present. Commissioner Grieve was Chairman

The following bills were approved for payment:

Peter Kiewit Son's Co.	Road & Bridge - Equipment	\$ 62,000.00
BiRite Drug	Various Supplies	498.27
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice of the Peace	197.49
Burkes Conoco	Courthouse fuel	49.79
Buekes Conoco	Ag Agent - Fuel	169.88
Cappy's	Election - Meals	220.00
Carbon County Clinic	Prisoner - Health	14.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various Cash Items	545.37
Chevron	Sheriff - Fuel	147.73
Childress Electric	Carbon Building	261.03
Conoco	Sheriff - Fuel	407.69
The Drawing Board	County Clerk - Supplies	166.96
Joe Evans	Sheriff - Expenses	490.73
France Flying Service	Sheriff - Travel	1,423.00
France Flying Service	Sheriff - Travel	1,386.73
Frank's Plumbing & Heating	Senior Center - Repairs	238.12
Glenn Ashmore	Sheriff - Vehicle	9,309.84
H. Larson	Sheriff - Radio	43.32
Oscar A. Hall	Court Costs	80.00
Holiday Inn	Road & Bridge	125.58
Raymond A. Holt	Court Costs	222.41
Horizon Stationery	Agent Supplies	44.99
Horizon Printing	Supplies - Various	171.53
Horizon Printing	Supplies - Various	1,948.79
Industrial & Auto Electric	Road & Bridge	137.04
Johnson Controls	Maintenance - Courthouse	449.00
Rod Johnson	Sheriff - Expenses	133.30
A.P. Kirsch	Prisoner - Health	350.00
Rudolph Limpert	Court Costs	206.20
McMahon Motors	Senior Services Vehicle	9,250.00
Memorial Hospital	Jail - Health	173.40
Montgomery Elevator	Various Maintenance	418.10
Montgomery Elevator	Various Maintenance	210.00
North Park Transportation	Sheriff - Freight	50.90
Northern Gas	Fuel - Various	2,788.51
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	97.17
C.W. Ogburn	Jail - Supplies	14.14
Pacific Power & Light	Senior Services	457.35
Sherrie Patch	PHN - Postage	226.00
Patchen Sheet Metal	Courthouse - Repairs	66.40
Phillips Petro	Sheriff - Fuel	239.69
Pioneer Printing	Sheriff - Supplies	15.30
Powers Builders Supply	Maintenance - Carbon Bldg.	539.00
Powers Builders Supply	Road & Bridge	36.00
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff - Radio	16.78
City of Rawlins	Water - Various	705.00
Rawlins Newspapers	Various - Supplies	824.92
Robo Wash	Sheriff - Vehicles	3.50
Mike Smith	Sheriff - Expenses	7.98
Square Shooters	Jurors Meals	77.90
Saratoga Sun	Various Supplies	221.30
Terry's Towing	Abandoned Vehicles	230.40
Texaco, Inc.	Maintenance	28.52
Sam Verplancke	Road & Bridge	381.12
Watti Map	County Clerk - Supplies	104.00
Rosemary Weickum	Matron - Jail	50.00
Welton Flying Service	Sheriff - Travel	110.50
Wise Ins. Agency	Computer Ins.	680.00
Wise Ins. Agency	Various - Insurance	32,856.00
Wise Ins. Agency	Insurance - Various	5,594.00
Wise Ins. Agency	Insurance - Various	377.00
Workmen's Compensation	October, 1981	2,858.34
Wyoming County Commissioners	Dues - Commissioners	5,926.00
Wyoming Wholesale Sit.	Jail - Supplies	186.20
Xerox	Copier	300.00

REVENUE SHARING

AVK Reddy	Health	1,250.00
Rule Answering Service	Social Services	138.00
Western Wy. Family Planning	Social Services	781.23

WYOMING EMPLOYEES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

Marilyn Bradford informed the Commissioners of the facilities available to the County employees through the Credit Union. This matter was taken under advisement.

MEDICINE BOW SENIOR CENTER

A motion was made by Grieve, seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to approve the Change Order for the Medicine Bow Senior Center kitchen equipment.

November 17, 1981

AIR CONDITIONING UNITS IN COURTHOUSE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to authorize the modification of the air conditioning system in the Data Processing area. Figures will also be obtained and discussed at a later date regarding modification of the system in the District Court Room.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

A motion was made by McMahon, seconded by Lemich, and unanimously carried to accept the proposal from L.M. Olson Co. on the driveway excavation for the West driveway at Memorial Hospital, in the amount of \$2,240.00.

SHERIFF VEHICLE

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by McMahon, and unanimously carried to allow Glenn Ashmore Chev. an additional \$675.00 for payment on a 1977 vehicle which was inadvertently listed as a 1978 vehicle when the bids were accepted.

COUNTY ROADS #203 and #660

The following Report of Viewer was filed:

REPORT OF VIEWER

COMES NOW Robert Grieve, the duly appointed Viewer for the proposed vacation and creation of the county roads described herein in Paragraphs A and B, and hereby recommends the vacation of the county road on the legal description set forth in Paragraph A hereinabove and the creation of the roads set forth in Paragraph B hereof for the reason that said vacation of the road and creation of the roads merely is being done to accomplish the legal creation of roads where they physically exist and the legal vacation of the road where it does not physically exist and this can be done without cost to the County by a trade of the land vacated by the County to the John E. Rouse Trust in exchange for a perpetual easement where the county road is actually physically located.

Dated this 17th day of November, 1981.

-s- Robert Grieve
Robert Grieve,
Chairman, Board of County
Commissioners, Carbon County,
Wyoming

ROAD & BRIDGE

Sam Verplancke was authorized to purchase two Kenworth tractors and three Beal Belly Dumps for use in the Road & Bridge Department.

SARATOGA/CARBON COUNTY JOINT POWERS BOARD

A letter of resignation from Fred Manning, effective November 10, 1981, was accepted by the Commissioners.

A motion by Lemich to appoint Dave Norman, Saratoga, to fill the unexpired term of Fred Manning effective November 10, 1981 and ending August 1, 1982, was seconded by McMahon and unanimously carried.

ENCAMPMENT SENIOR CENTER

An application for Membership Electric Service to Carbon Power & Light was executed by the Commissioners.

CHILD SUPPORT

The following Agreement Amendment was approved and executed by the Commissioners:

PURPOSE

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

The following is an amendment to the Plan of cooperation entered into between the Child Support Enforcement Section, Wyoming State Division of Public Assistance and Social Services and the Carbon County Attorney (Law Enforcement Agency), on 7/1/81 through 6/30/82, in respect to Sections V and VI (previously incorrectly numbered VII).

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

Payment for services will be made quarterly at the rate of \$30.00 per hour, but as otherwise specified in Section V.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This agreement as amended shall be effective as of July 1, 1981 and shall expire on June 30, 1982, but as otherwise specified in Section VI (previously incorrectly numbered VII).

Administrator, Wy. Div. of Public Assistance
& Social Services Date:

-s- Robert Grieve 11/17/81
Chairman, Carbon County Board of Commissioners

Attorney at Law, State Program Manager
Child Support Enf. Section Date:

-s- K. Craig Williams 9/17/81
County & Prosecuting Attorney

November 17, 1981

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Robert Sieve
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

(SEAL)

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford,
County Clerk